

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X	
In re PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE	:	MDL No. 1720(JG)(JO)
FEE AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT	:	
ANTITRUST LITIGATION	:	Civil No. 05-5075(JG)(JO)
_____	:	
This Document Relates To:	:	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CLASS
	:	PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
	:	APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT
ALL ACTIONS.	:	
_____	X	
		Judge: The Honorable John Gleeson
		Date: September 12, 2013
		Time: 10:00 a.m.
		Courtroom: 6C

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Procedural History .....	2
III. The Settlement Terms .....	7
IV. The Standards for Assessing Whether a Class Action Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate .....	9
V. The Settlement Is Entitled to A Presumption of Fairness Because It Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length by Experienced Counsel with the Assistance of Two Nationally-Recognized Mediators and the Court .....	11
VI. Evaluation of the <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Confirms that the Settlement More than Satisfies the Fair, Reasonable and Adequate Standard.....	12
A. Litigation Through Trial and Appeals Would be Costly and Delay Any Resolution by Several Years.....	13
B. Given the Advanced Stage of the Proceedings, the Parties were Well- Positioned to Evaluate the Settlement Against the Risks of Further Litigation.....	14
C. Class Plaintiffs Faced Substantial Risks .....	15
1. Class Plaintiffs Faced Substantial Risks in Proving Liability .....	15
a. Defendants Argue that Default Interchange Rules Do Not Unreasonably Restrain Trade.....	16
b. Defendants Argue that Merchants Released Most of Their Claims in <i>In re Visa Check</i> .....	18
c. Defendants Argue that Class Plaintiffs’ Damages Claims are Barred by <i>Illinois Brick</i> .....	19
d. Defendants Argue that Class Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the MasterCard and Visa IPOs and Post-IPO Conduct Should be Dismissed Because the Banks Relinquished Control over the Networks .....	20
e. Defendants Argue that the Testimony of Class Plaintiffs’ Economic Expert is Inadmissible.....	22

	<b>Page</b>
2. Class Plaintiffs Faced Substantial Risks on Proving Damages .....	23
3. Class Plaintiffs Faced Risks in Certifying and Then Maintaining the Class .....	24
D. The Settlement is More than Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate in Light of the Risks Faced by Class Plaintiffs .....	25
1. The Cash Funds Are Well Within A Range Reasonableness .....	25
2. The Rules Reforms Provide Valuable Relief to Class Members .....	26
a. Surcharging is a Valuable Right .....	26
b. The Buying Group Provision Gives Merchants Additional Opportunities and Leverage .....	30
c. The Discounting, Cost Information, and Minimum Purchase Provisions are Essential to Lock in DOJ Consent Judgment and Durbin Reforms .....	30
d. All-Outlets Rule Provides Valuable Flexibility to Merchants .....	32
VII. Reaction of the Class .....	32
A. Objectors’ Assertion that the Rule 23(b)(2) Release Improperly Releases Interchange Price-Fixing Claims Ignores Changes that Have Occurred Since Case Was Filed and Ignores Injunctive Relief .....	34
B. Objectors’ Complaints About the Rules Relief are Meritless .....	36
1. Objectors Misconstrue Surcharging Provisions and Ignore Facts .....	36
2. The Group Buying and All-Outlets Provisions Provide Real Benefits to Class Members .....	39
3. Other Rules Provisions Provide Benefits to Class Members .....	40
C. Objectors’ Due Process Arguments Lack Merit .....	40
D. The Releases are Reasonable .....	43

	<b>Page</b>
1. The Standard Releases in the Settlement Prevent Relitigation of the Same Claims and Conduct Settled Here .....	43
2. The Releases' Express Language and the Class Definition Circumscribe the Releases' Scope .....	44
3. Only the Future Effects of the Unmodified Rules and Conduct in Place at the Time of Preliminary Approval and All Rules Modified Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement Are Released .....	46
4. The Future Effects of Ongoing Conduct Can Be Released Where the Conduct Has Never Been Found to be Illegal.....	48
5. Claims of Future Members of the Rule 23(b)(2) Settlement Class Can Be Subject to the Release .....	50
6. The Rule 23(b)(2) Release Does Not Require A Termination Date.....	52
E. The Robust Notice Program Adequately Advised Class Members of their Rights .....	52
F. The Plan of Administration and Distribution Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate .....	54
VIII. Conclusion .....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	22
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	48, 49
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	22
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	16
<i>Ceasar v. Pataki</i> , No. 98CIV.8532 (LMM), 2000 WL 1154318 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2000).....	51
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , No. 11-864 ___ U.S. ___, 2013 WL 1222646 (March 27, 2013) .....	24
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994).....	50
<i>Continental T.V. v. GTE Sylvania</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	17
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	10, 12, 13, 25
<i>Dixon v. Bowen</i> , 673 F. Supp. 123 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	50
<i>Easterling v. State Dep’t. of Corr.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 41 (D. Conn. 2011).....	41
<i>Engwiller v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 199 F.R.D. 127 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	51

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Fox Midwest Theaters, Inc. v. Means</i> , 221 F.2d 173 (8th Cir. 1955) .....	50
<i>Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	42
<i>Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Handschu Servs. v. Special Servs. Div.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1384 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 787 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	49, 50
<i>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.</i> , 787 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1986).....	54
<i>Hecht v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012).....	54
<i>Honorable v. Easy Life Real Estate Sys., Inc.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 553 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	51
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	19, 20, 24
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Services Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 (JG) (WP), 2011 WL 2909162 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2011) .....	54, 55
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 (JG) (VVP), 2012 WL 3138596 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2012).....	9, 11
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 686 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	10, 14, 15, 26

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	45
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D Tex. 2008) .....	25
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	10
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	26
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09 MD 2017 (LAK), 2012 WL 2478483 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2012).....	45, 52
<i>In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig. v. Thomson Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....	43, 44, 49, 52
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	9
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	13, 15, 23, 26
<i>In re Nine W. Grp.</i> , No. C-3937, 2000 F.T.C. LEXIS 48 (F.T.C. Apr. 11, 2000).....	40
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon in Gulf of Mexico</i> , MDL No. 2179, __ F. Supp. 2d __ , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181511 (E.D. La. Dec. 21, 2012).....	25
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y), <i>aff’d</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9, 13, 55
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-MD-1720 (JG) (JO), 2008 WL 115104 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2008) .....	18
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. P’ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	9

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10, 11
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) (“ <i>Visa Check</i> ”), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Wal-Mart</i> , 396 F.3d 96 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	41, 43
<i>Int’l Union of Elec., Elect., Salaried Mach. &amp; Furniture Workers v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 1243 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	10
<i>Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	41
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Lagarde v. Support.com, Inc.</i> , No. C12-0609 JSC, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42725 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2013).....	39
<i>Lawlor v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955).....	50, 52
<i>Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. Nat’l Hockey League</i> , No. 07 CV 8455(LAP), 2008 WL 4547518 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2008) .....	19
<i>Managed Care Litig. v. Humana Inc.</i> , No. 00-MD-1334-MORENO, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142863 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 15, 2010).....	49
<i>McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave</i> , 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Nat'l ATM Council, Inc. v. Visa Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-7803 (AJB), __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 525463 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2013) .....	22
<i>Nat'l Bancard Corp. (NaBanco) v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 1231 (S.D. Fla. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986).....	16, 17
<i>Nat'l Bancard Corp. (NaBanco) v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>Nat'l Super Spuds, Inc. v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	45, 52
<i>Paycom Billing Servs. v. MasterCard Int'l, Inc.</i> , 467 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Pettco Enters., Inc. v. White</i> , 162 F.R.D. 151 (M.D. Ala. 1995).....	51
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	54
<i>Robertson v. NBA</i> , 556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977).....	48, 49
<i>Soberal-Perez v. Heckler</i> , 717 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1983).....	53
<i>Stinson v. City of New York</i> , 282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	43, 52
<i>Sullivan v. DB Inves., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982).....	43, 44
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	40
<i>VKK Corp. v. NFL</i> , 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....	49

**Page**

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) (“*Dukes*”).....24, 41, 42, 43

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A. Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) (“*Wal-Mart*”)..... *passim*

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*,  
 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....9, 10

*Wellnx Life Sci’s., Inc. v. Iovate Health Scis. Research, Inc.*,  
 516 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....22

*Weseley v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg*,  
 711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) .....15

*Xerox Corp. v. Media Scis., Inc.*,  
 609 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....49

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure**

Rule 12 .....21

Rule 23 .....24, 53

Rule 23(b)(2)..... *passim*

Rule 23(b)(3)..... *passim*

Rule 23(e)(2).....9

Rule 23(f) .....13, 16

Rule 23(e).....10, 53

Rule 56 .....21

**15 U.S.C.**

§1693o-2(b)(3)(A)(i).....8, 31

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. 46-113th Congress: To repeal the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer  
 Protection Act (2013).....40

S. 20 (113th):Financial Takeover Repeal Act of 2013 .....40

S. 746 (112th): Dodd-Frank Repeal Act of 2011 .....40

**Page**

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

2 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions*  
§6:15 (4th ed. 2002).....50

4 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions*  
§11.53 (4th ed. 2002).....53
